© KROHNE
7.02226.31.00
Status: 06-1999
Installation and operating
instructions
Level-Radar
BM 700
Variable area flowmeters

(solid conductor: max. 4 mm² (AWG 12))
U-clamp terminals (for PA and FE) cable cross-section max. 4 mm² (AWG 12)
8 BM 700 Level-Radar Type code
Series V96 or LP: Series WS:
xxx
Name plate
Converter
Name plate
Flange system
Flange material
optional: flange plate
(Vers. LPTFE/PTFE)
optional: antenna
(LP horn antenna)
Stick
(LPTFE/PTFE/PP)
Marking
Converter coverTerminal cover
xxx
xxx
Name plate
Converter
Name plate
Flange system
Flange material
Material "Metaglass" ring
High temperature distance piece
(optional)
Flange plating
(for Hastelloy, Ti, Ta)
Marking
Marking
Marking
Flange plating
(for Hastelloy)
Converter coverTerminal cover
(not for LP version)
Page 20  BM 700 Installation and Operating Instructions
Marking of the signal converter (see name plate):
BM 700 non-Ex version for non-hazardous areas
BM 700 / E-EEx Ex version for hazardous areas,
terminal compartment in Increased Safety „e“
Marking of the Flange systems (see name plate on flange):
 ..(1).. ....(2)...... non-Ex version for non-hazardous areas
 ..(1).. ....(2)...... – E Ex ..(3).. Ex version for hazardous areas
(1) Series
V96  Flange system V96
 (with „Metaglass“ as versions with horn antenna or Wave-Guide)
WS Wave-Stick
 (plastics rod antenna or short stick for still wells)
LP LP version
 (with horn antenna or Wave-Guide)
(2) Materials of the parts in contact with the product
 - Series V96:
 » Antennas and flanges:
SS Flange and antenna of stainless steel
 used material: see marking on flange
HB Flange plating and antenna of Hastelloy B (e.g. B2)
 used material: see marking on plating
HC Flange plating and antenna of Hastelloy C (e.g. C4 or C22)
 used material: see marking on plating
Ti Flange plating and antenna of Titanium
Ta Flange plating and antenna of Tantalum
Mo Flange plating and antenna of Monel
 » gasket material:
FFKM Gaskets of FFKM, e.g. Kalrez™ 4079 or Parofluor™ V3819-75
K2035 Gaskets of Kalrez™ 2035
FPM Gaskets of FPM, e.g. Viton™
FEP Gaskets FEP-coated (FPM core)
 - Series WS
LPTFE Stick and flange plate of conductive PTFE
PTFE Stick and flange plate of PTFE
SS PTFE stainless steel PTFE, gasket of FFKM

Version Minimum flange temperature Maximum flange temperature
(1)+(2) of the
type code
Standard
version
Special version
with marking
„2.4610“ at the
Metaglas ring
Without high
temperature
distance piece
With high
temperature
distance piece
V96 ... FFKM - 30°C (- 22°F) - 60°C (-76°F) +130°C (+266°F) +250°C (+482°F)
V96 ... K2035 - 30°C (- 22°F) - 60°C (-76°F) +130°C (+266°F) +210°C (+410°F)
V96 ... FPM - 30°C (- 22°F) - 60°C (-76°F) +130°C (+266°F) +200°C (+392°F)
V96 ... FEP - 30°C (- 22°F) - 60°C (-76°F) +130°C (+266°F) +200°C (+392°F)
WS LPTFE - 40°C (- 40°F) ––– +130°C (+266°F) +150°C (+302°F)
WS PTFE - 40°C (- 40°F) ––– +130°C (+266°F) +150°C (+302°F)
WS SS PTFE - 20°C (- 4°F) ––– +130°C (+266°F) +150°C (+302°F)
WS SS PP - 20°C (- 4°F) ––– +100°C (+212°F) +100°C (+212°F)
9 Parameter check list BM 700
Menu item changed on Version:
Fct. Configuration parameters (extract)
3.1.1 Tank height
3.1.2 Block distance
3.1.3 Antenna
3.1.4 Antenna extension
3.1.5 Distance piece
3.1.6 Stillwell / diameter
3.1.7 Reference offset
3.1.8 Tank bottom
3.3.1 Current output, function offset
3.3.2 Current output range/error
3.3.3 Min. current scale
3.3.4 Max. current scale
3.5.2 Empty spectrum
3.5.3 Time constant
3.5.4 Tracking speed
3.5.5 Multiple reflections (yes/no)
3.5.6 Block distance ident (yes/no)
3.5.7 Function FTB
3.5.8 Epsilon R
3.5.9 Tank type
Page 22  BM 700 Installation and Operating Instructions
Appendix
(for Germany)
Gazette 129, 20.11.1989
Decree 1117/1989
General licence No. 353 for radio transmitting and receiving installations
The installation and operation of the radio transmitting and receiving system "BM 70 Level
Radar" and "BM 70 Ex Level Radar" manufactured by Firma KROHNE Messtechnik GmbH &
-
quency in the 8.1  9.4 GHz frequency range, is hereby authorized pursuant to §§ 1 and 2 of
the law concerning telecommunication systems as adopted in the
dated 03.07.1989. The radio systems may only be operated inside totally enclosed metal
tanks.
1.
sector, including radio systems, must not suffer any interference.
2. -mentioned type designations
-
tent with the models examined and tested by the Central App mu-